
1

Revision Number: 12

State of Idaho

CHANGE ORDER -12
PLEASE DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS ORDER.

Supplier
Perfect Notifications (84470)
SHI International Corp
290 Davidson Ave
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phone: 8887648888-

Fax:

Change Order Date:

Service Start Date:

Service End Date:

Payment Method:

Payment Terms:

Currency

FOB Instruction:

Attachment(s):

March 21, 2019

April 8, 2019

April 7, 2020

Invoice

No Payment Terms
specified

USD

Destination

ChanqeLoq.htm :Purchase Order
Change

Email:
PerfectCommerceNotifications@SHI.com

Buyer Contact
Jason Urquhart
Tel:208-332-1608
Fax: 208-327-7320
jason.urquhartadm.idaho.gov

Contract Number:

Bill To Address

DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702

Phone:

Fax:
Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320

purchasing@adm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Ship To Address
DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702
Phone:

Fax:
Email:

Mail Stop:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320

purchasing@adm.idaho.gov

DOP - Various Locations

Instructions
PADD17200277, Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) for various State of Idaho Agencies, Institutions, and
departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327 (the
“Contract”) is amended effective March 15, 2019. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, except as expressly modified herein.

PADD17200277 is amended as follows (this is an administrative change):

The Contract is amended to change the Contract’s Service Start Date to be April 8, 2019 and to change the
Contract’s Service End Date to be April 7, 2020. This change coincides with Amendment No. Three (3) to the

Change Order Summary

Purchase Order
Number:

Account Number:

PADD1 7200277

AC-i



2

NASPO-ValuePoint Master Agreement No: ADSPO16-130651, which renewed the Master Agreement through
April 7, 2020, and which was automatically incorporated into the Contract per section 5.g of the Participating
Addendum.

NO OTHER CHANGES NOTED.

Contract History:
Contract initial term: 11/21/16 — 6/3/18. Estimated contract total: $1,500,000.00.
Amendment (Change Order) 1 value: $875,000.00.
Amendments (Change Orders) 2 through 8 values: $0.00.
Amendment (Renewal); period: 6/4/18 - 4/7/1 9) 9 value: $2,900,000.00.
Amendments (Change Orders) 10 through 11 values: $0.00.
Amendment (Renewal; period: 4/8/19 - 4/7/20) 12 value: $6,800,000.00.
Total estimated contract value: $12,075,000.00.

Items

Part Number Quantity Back Order Unit Unit Price Total

1.00 0 ANN 6,800,000.00 $6,800,000.00
Item Description #1

Current contract term: 4/8/19 — 4/7/20.

f7

Delivery Date: March 15, 2017
Shipping Method: Delivery

Shipping Instructions:

Ship FOB: Destination

Attachment(s)

Special Instructions:

Sub-Total (USD) $6,800,000.00
Estimated Tax (USD) $0.00

TOTAL: (USD) $6,800,000.00

Note: If there is a next to an item’s unit price, that indicates that the price has been discounted.

Signature

Signed By: Jason R. Urquhart





1

Revision Number: 11

WWIO

State of Idaho

CHANGE ORDER-Il
PLEASE DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS ORDER.

Supplier
Perfect Notifications (84470)
SHI International Corp
290 Davidson Ave
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phone: 8887648888-

Fax:

Change Order Date:

Service Start Date:

Service End Date:

Payment Method:

Payment Terms:

Currency
FOB Instruction:

Attachment(s):

October 22, 2018

June 4, 2018

April 7, 2019

Invoice

No Payment Terms
specified

USD

Destination

ChanqeLoq.htm :Purchase Order
Change

Email:
PerfectCommerceNotifications@SHl.com

Buyer Contact
Jason Urquhart
Tel:208-332-1608
Fax: 208-327-7320
jason .urquhartadm. idaho.gov

Contract Number:

Bill To Address
DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702

Phone:

Fax:
Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320

purchasingadm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Ship To Address
DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702

Phone:

Fax:
Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320

purchasing©adm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Instructions
PADD1 7200277, Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) for various State of Idaho Agencies, Institutions, and
departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327 (the
“Contract”) is amended effective October 19, 2018. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, except as expressly modified herein.

Change Order Summary

Purchase Order
Number:

Account Number:

PADD1 7200277

AC-i

PADD17200277 is amended as follows:



2

The Contract is amended per the attached Amendment with the heading “Amendment Number Eleven (11) to
Contract Number PADD17200277 Statewide Contract for Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) Services
(document with the document file name “PADD1 7200277 AM 11 .pdf’).

In accordance with this Amendment, the Pricing Sheet has been updated.

NO OTHER CHANGES NOTED.

Contract History:
Contract initial term: 11/21/16 — 6/3/18. Estimated contract total: $1,500,000.00.
Amendment (Change Order) 1 value: $875,000.00.
Amendments (Change Orders) 2 through 8 values: $0.00.
Amendment (Renewal; period: 6/4/18 - 4/7/19) 9 value: $2,900,000.00.
Amendments (Change Orders) 10 through 11 values: $0.00.
Total estimated contract value: $5,275,000.00.

Items

Supplier
Quantity Back Order Unit Unit Price TotalPart Number

1.00 0 LO 2,900,000.00 $2,900,000.00
Item Description #1

Current Contract term: 6/4/18 — 4/7/19.

F
Delivery Date: March 15, 2017

Shipping Method: Delivery

Shipping Instructions:

Ship FOB: Destination

Attachment(s)

Special Instructions:

Sub-Total (USD) $2,900,000.00
Estimated Tax (USD) $0.00

TOTAL: (USD) $2,900,000.00

Note: If there is a next to an item’s unit price, that indicates that the price has been discounted.

Signature :

Signed By: Jason R. Urquhart



Amendment Number Eleven (11)
to

Participating Addendum Number PADDI 7200277
Statewide Contract for Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) Services

Parties: The State of Idaho “State”
By and Through the Division of Purchasing “DOP”

and

SHI International Corp “Contractor”

Recitals:

A. Whereas the State has on-going needs for multiple software products and found
that its needs could be met via Software Value Added Reseller contracts.

B. Whereas, the State desires to modify a provision of the Participating Addendum
(PA).

C. Whereas, the State desires to add the publisher identified in this amendment to
the PA.

Based on the above recitals, and good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, the PA is amended as follows:

1. The first paragraph of PA section 5(d), Restrictions, is changed to read as
follows:

“Purchases under this PA are restricted to purchases of Commercial-Off-the-
Shelf (COTS) (factoring the exception in the paragraph directly below)
products that are listed on the current Pricing Sheet (see the document with
the heading ‘Pricing Sheet — Rates by Publisher — for Idaho —

PADD17200277”). The Pricing Sheet may be changed during the term of the
PA with or without processing an amendment to this PA, at the State’s sole
option.”

2. In accordance with PA sections 5(d), Restrictions and 5(I) Product Additions and
Deletions, the following publishers are added to the Pricing Sheet, along with
corresponding pricing as identified in the document with the heading “Pricing
Sheet — Rates by Publisher — PADD17200277”:

a. ManageEngine
b. Verint (Verba only)

3. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions
of the PA remain in full force and effect.

Page lof 2



4. This Amendment is effective on the last date signed below. In no event will this
Amendment be effective until executed by DOP.

The Division of Purchasing Contractor
for the State of Idaho

Purchasing Officer Cassie Slton, Contracts Manager

Date: Date: 10/1 9/18

Page 2 of 2



1

Revision Number: 10

I\HO

State of Idaho

CHANGE ORDER -10
PLEASE DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS ORDER.

Supplier
Perfect Notifications (84470)
SHI International Corp
290 Davidson Ave
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phone: 8887648888-

Fax:

Change Order Date:

Service Start Date:

Service End Date:

Payment Method:

Payment Terms:

Currency
FOB Instruction:

Attachment(s):

August 17, 2018

June 4,2018

April 7, 2019

Invoice

No Payment Terms
specified

USD

Destination

ChanqeLoq.htm :Purchase Order
Change

Email:
PerfectCommerceNotifications@SHl.com

Buyer Contact
Jason Urquhart
Tel:208-332-1608
Fax: 208-327-7320
jason .urquhartadm. idaho.gov

Contract Number:

Bill To Address

DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320

purchasing@adm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Ship To Address

DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320

purchasing@adm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Instructions
PADD17200277, Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) for various State of Idaho Agencies, Institutions, and
departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327 (the
“Contract”) is amended effective August 16, 2018. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, except as expressly modified herein.

Change Order Summary

Purchase Order
Number:

Account Number:

PADD1 7200277

AC-i

PADD17200277 is amended as follows:



2

The Contract is amended per the attached Amendment with the heading “Amendment Number Ten (10) to
Contract Number PADD1 7200277 Statewide Contract for Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) Services
(document with the document file name “PADD17200277 AM 10.pdf’).

In accordance with this Amendment, the Pricing Sheet has been updated.

NO OTHER CHANGES NOTED.

Contract History:
Contract initial term: 11/21/16 — 6/3/18. Estimated contract total: $1,500,000.00.
Amendment (Change Order) I value: $875,000.00.
Amendments (Change Orders) 2 through 8 values: $0.00.
Amendment (Renewal; period: 6/4/18 - 4/7/1 9) 9 value: $2,900,000.00.
Amendment (Change Order) 10 value: $0.00.
Total estimated contract value: $5,275,000.00.

Items

Part Number
Quantity Back Order Unit Unit Price Total

1.00 0 LO 2,900,000.00 $2,900,000.00

Item Description #1

Current Contract term: 6/4/18 — 4/7/19.

F
Delivery Date: March 15, 2017

Shipping Method: Delivery

Shipping Instructions:

Ship FOB: Destination

Attachment(s)

Special Instructions:

Sub-Total (USD) $2,900,000.00
Estimated Tax (USD) $0.00

TOTAL: (USD) $2,900,000.00

Note: If there is a next to an item’s unit price, that indicates that the price has been discounted.

Signature

Signed By: Jason R. Urquhart



Amendment Number Ten (10)
to

Contract Number PADDI 7200277
Statewide Contract for Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) Services

Parties: The State of Idaho “State’
By and Through the Division of Purchasing “DOP”

and

SHI International Corp “Contractor”

Recitals:

A. Whereas the State has on-going needs for multiple software products and found
that its needs could be met via Software Value Added Reseller contracts.

B. Whereas, the State desires to modify provisions and to add provisions to the
Contract.

C. Whereas, the State desires to add the publishers identified in this amendment to
the Contract.

Based on the above recitals, and good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, the Contract is amended as follows:

1. The first paragraph of Contract section 5(d), Restrictions, is changed to read as
follows:

“Purchases under this PA are restricted to purchases of Commercial-Off-the-
Shelf (COTS) (factoring the exception in the paragraph directly below)
products that are listed on the Pricing Sheet provided to and accepted by the
state of Idaho (see the document with the heading “Pricing Sheet — Rates by
Publisher — for Idaho — PADD 17200277 Amendment 10”). The Pricing Sheet
may be changed during the term of the PA via mutual, written agreement
between the parties as part of an amendment to this PA.”

2. In accordance with Contract sections 5(d), Restrictions and 5(I) Product Additions
and Deletions, the following publishers are added to the Pricing Sheet, along with
corresponding pricing as identified in the document with the heading “Pricing
Sheet — Rates by Publisher — for Idaho — PADD17200277 Amendment 10”:

a. OpenText (Connectivity Solutions only)
b. Hyena
c. Netbrain

3. Section 5.h, Insurance, is changed to read as follows:

Page 1 of 4



“h Insurance. Notwithstanding section 17 of the Contract, the Contract is
supplemented with the following provisions:

REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE PROOF OF INSURANCE: The Contractor and
its subcontractors (if the Contractor has any subcontractors that will provide
goods or services to the State under the PA) shall provide certificates of
insurance to the State of Idaho in accordance with section 17 of the Contract.
These certificates must be provided within seven (7) business days after the
effective date of this PA.

STATE OF IDAHO REQUIREMENTS FOR WORKER’S COMPENSATION
INSURANCE: For Worker’s Compensation Insurance, the Contractor (if it will
provide any distribution to Idaho agencies) or its subcontractors (if the Contractor
has any subcontractors that will provide distribution to Idaho agencies) must
provide either a certificate of Worker’s Compensation insurance issued by a
surety licensed to write Worker’s Compensation Insurance in the State of Idaho
or an extraterritorial certificate approved by the Idaho Industrial Commission from
a state that has a current reciprocity agreement with the Idaho Industrial
Commission.”

4. Section 5.i, Priority of Documents, is changed to read as follows:

“i. Priority of Documents. This PA consists of and precedence is
established by the order of the following documents:

1. This PA; and
2. The Master Agreement (including Master Agreement Order of
Precedence).”

5. Section 5.j, Price Agreement Numbers, is changed to read as follows:

“j. Price Agreement Numbers. All purchase orders issued by Purchasing
Entities within the jurisdiction of this PA shall include the following price
agreement numbers:

ADSPOI6-130651 PADD17200277”

6. Section 5.1, Product Additions and Deletions, is changed to read as follows:

“I. Product Additions and Deletions. Over the term of the PA, product
needs or volumes may change, and publishers may be added to or deleted from
the Pricing Sheet. Upon receiving such a request to add or delete a publisher,
Contractor agrees to disclose to the State if they are unable to do business with a
software publisher for any reason. Should the State request products to be
added, Contractor will contact the Division of Purchasing and advise of any
obstructions to adding the product. Addition of and deletion of products or
publishers may be accomplished with or without processing an amendment to
the Contract, at the State’s sole option.”

Page 2 of 4



7. The following is added to the Contract as a new section:

“11. Termination for Convenience: The State may terminate this PA for its
convenience, in whole or in part, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) calendar
days written notice to the Contractor specifying the date of termination if the
State determines it is in the State’s best interest. In the event of termination of the
PA, all underlying maintenance and license/subscription agreements, including
applicable terms and conditions, will remain in full force and effect throughout the
duration of the maintenance or license/subscription agreement, in accordance
with the terms of the applicable agreement.”

8. The following is added to the Contract as a new section:

“12. Termination for Default: The State may terminate the PA (but not any
maintenance or license/subscription agreements) when the Contractor has been
provided written notice of default or non-compliance and has failed to cure the
default or noncompliance within a reasonable time, not to exceed thirty (30)
calendar days, unless such longer period of time is mutually agreed upon in
writing. If the Contract is terminated for default or noncompliance, the Contractor
will be responsible for any costs resulting from the State’s award of a new
contract and any damages incurred by the State. The State, upon termination for
default or non-compliance, reserves the right to take any legal action it may
deem necessary including, without limitation, offset of damages against payment
due. A Purchasing Entity may terminate an order when the Contractor has been
provided written notice of default or non-compliance and fails to cure such breach
or non-compliance within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving written notice of
said breach or non-compliance.”

9. The following is added to the Contract as a new section:

“13. Public Records and Trade Secret: Title 74, Chapter 1, Idaho Code (the
Public Records Act) provides for the examination of public records, including
records related to procurements and contracts. Section 74-107 details an
exemption to examination of records deemed “trade secrets.” Generally, this
exemption describes trade secrets to “include a formula, pattern, compilation,
program, computer program, device, method, technique or process that derives
economic value, actual or potential, from not being generally known to, and not
being readily ascertainable by proper means by other persons and is subject to
the efforts that are reasonable under the circumstances to maintain its secrecy.”

Upon request, the Contractor must provide an electronic copy of any documents
related to this PA, with any information it has determined to meet the Idaho Code
definition of trade secret redacted within three (3) business days. The Contractor
must redact only that information which meets the definition of “trade secret;”
entire documents identified as “confidential” will not be accepted. The Contractor
must also provide a separate document entitled “List of Redacted Trade Secret
Information” which provides a succinct list of all trade secret information noted in

Page 3of4



your Document; listed in the order it appears in your submittal documents,
identified by Page #, Section #/Paragraph #, Title of Section/Paragraph, specific
portions of text/illustrations; or in a manner otherwise sufficient to allow the
State’s procurement personnel to determine the precise text/material subject to
the notation. Additionally, this list must identify with each notation the specific
basis for your position that the material be treated as exempt from disclosure and
how the exempting the material complies with the Public Records Law. In the
event the State receives a request pursuant to the Public Records Act, which
includes information deemed “trade secret” by the Contractor, the Contractor
must agree to defend and indemnify the State against any claim brought
challenging the denial of the request under the trade secret exemption. Failure of
the Contractor to provide an electronic copy of the redacted documents, or to
defend and indemnify the State, will result in the State releasing the full
(unredacted) document in response to the request.”

10. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions
of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

11. This Amendment is effective on the last date signed below. In no event will this
Amendment be effective until executed by DOP.

The Division of Purchasing Contractor
for the State of Idaho

/ason Urquhart, Purchasing Officer Cassie Skelton, Contract Manager

Date:

_____________

Date: August 13, 2018

Page4of4



1

Revision Number: 09

jEHO

State of Idaho

CHANGE ORDER -09
PLEASE DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS ORDER.

Supplier
Perfect Notifications (84470)
SHI International Corp
290 Davidson Ave
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phone: 8887648888-

Fax:

Change Order Date:

Service Start Date:

Service End Date:

Payment Method:

Payment Terms:

Currency
FOB Instruction:

Attachment(s):

May 18, 2018

June 4, 2018

April 7, 2019

Invoice

No Payment Terms
specified

USD

Destination
ChanqeLoq.htm :Purchase Order
Change

Email:
PerfectCommerceNotifications@SHl.com

Buyer Contact
Jason Urquhart
Tel:208-332-1608
Fax: 208-327-7320
jason.urquhart@adm.idaho.gov

Contract Number:

Bill To Address
DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702
Phone:

Fax:

Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320
purchasing@adm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Ship To Address
DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho
Various Locations
See Below for Details
on Specific Locations
Various, Idaho 83702
Phone:

Fax:

Email:

208-327-7465

208-327-7320
purchasing@adm.idaho.gov

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

Instructions
PADD17200277, Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) for various State of Idaho Agencies, Institutions, and
departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327 (the
“Contract”) is amended effective May 17, 2018. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, except as expressly modified herein.

PADD17200277 is amended as follows (this is an administrative change):

The Contract is amended to change the Contract’s Service Start Date to be June 4, 2018 and to change the
Contract’s Service End Date to be April 7, 2019. This change coincides with Amendment No. One (1) to the

Change Order Summary

Purchase Order
Number:

Account Number:

PADD1 7200277

AC-i



2

NASPO-ValuePoint Master Agreement No: ADSPO1 6-130651, which renewed the Master Agreement through
April 7, 2019, and which was automatically incorporated into the Contract per section 5.g of the Participating
Addendum.

NO OTHER CHANGES NOTED.

Contract History:
Contract initial term: 11/21/16 — 6/3/18. Estimated contract total: $1,500,000.00.
Amendment (Change Order) 1 value: $875,000.00.
Amendments (Change Orders) 2 through 8 values: $0.00.
Amendment (Renewal: period: 6/4/18 - 4/7/1 9) 9 value: $2,900,000.00.
Total estimated contract value: $5,275,000.00.

Items

Part Number Quantity Back Order Unit Unit Price Total

1.00 0 [0 2,900,000.00 $2,900,000.00
Item Description #1

Current Contract term: 6/4/18 — 4/7/19.

F
Delivery Date: March 15, 2017
Shipping Method: Delivery

Shipping Instructions:

Ship FOB: Destination

Attachment(s)

Special Instructions:

Sub-Total (USD) $2,900,000.00
Estimated Tax (USD) $0.00

TOTAL: (USD) $2,900,000.00

Note: If there is a next to an item’s unit price, that indicates that the price has been discounted.

Signature :

Signed By. Jason R. Urquhart


























































































